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NSS ACTIVITIES FOR YEAR – 2022-23 

The motto of NSS is "Not Me, But You," reflecting the spirit of selfless service to the 

community. 

At AISSMS CHMCT Pune various initiatives, and community service activities undertaken by 

NSS volunteers during the year 2022-23. 

International Day of Yoga, commonly referred to as Yoga Day, was celebrated on June 21st, 

2022 .This day was celebrated with intention to promote global health, harmony, and peace 

through the practice of yoga. Many teaching, non-teaching staff of college and student 

volunteers participated in this event. 

As per the circular received from SPPU about world environment Day and world cycle Day, 

the institute celebrated world environment Day by following a week-long activities between 

30th May to 3rd June 2022. During this period, the staff and the students were motivated to 

follow car pool and bike pool while driving to college with the purpose of saving energy 

resources on 3rd June 2022, the college followed cycle to work initiative to save petrol and 

energy resource. Not only this, the institute also promoted the use of E- vehicle in the campus. 

The institute then conducted a tree plantation drive in the college home garden , total of four 

trees- lemon tree, curry leaf plant , custard Apple plant, pomegranate plant were planted the 

NSS unit, then conducted a silent rally to spread environment awareness. The students rallied 

from the institute till Shaniwar Wada Pune. 

On 24th June 2022 a Cleanliness drive was arranged where Students could go on roads and 

create awareness about cleanliness and clean area close to college campus post palki visit. 

 

As per circular received from government of India, AICTE. There was mass flag hoisting in 

everyone’s residences .The NSS unit of AISSMSCHMCT participated in the initiative of SPPU 

of creating Guinness world record of largest online album of people holding national flag. The 

event was conducted by students and faculty members ahead of the Independence Day 

celebration. AISSMSCHMCT was illuminated in colours of tricolour. AISSMSCHMCT under 

the Har ghar Tiranga campaign hosted the national tricolour on 15th August 2022, marking 

the 75th Independence Day, Aazadi ka Amrit Mahotsav 

A special cleanliness drive was organized by NSS unit of AlSSMS CHMCT Pune students 

towards river bank cleaning. In view of the above, the NSS unit has undertaken following tasks. 

1. Cleaning of river area specially removing all the plastics and non-biodegradable waste 
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2. Team work cleaning done around the city area, Omkareshwar temple area 

3. Disposing off the collected waste in allotted PMC garbage collection area. 

 

On 2nd November 2022, session was held for the staff and students of the institute on the 

awareness of cybercrime issues. University Grants Commission (UGC) initiative of observing 

Cyber Jaagrookta (Awareness) Diwas. The students were explained the various ways that 

are being employed through the internet to cheat people. They were also informed in length 

about phishing, stalking, spoofing, hacking, and other methods.  

 

AFMC Blood donation camp was organized in AISSMS CHMCT Premises 11th January, 

2023.  In all 89 donors donated blood samples for social cause.  These donors were i.e. students, 

faculty members or non-teaching staff of AISSMS CHMCT. Haemoglobin of donors was 

examined first and blood samples collected by the AFMC Staff. AFMC also provided 

snacks/refreshments and certificate for all donors. 

 

As per AlCTE directives of celebration Makar Sankranti Festival under Ek Bharat 

Shreshtha Bharat Abhiyaan. The NSS Unit of the institute celebrated Makar Sankranti in 

Andeshe village. Mulshi. Pune. Haldi Kumkum was organized for the ladies of the villages. 

Where Tilgud and goodies were distributed. Along with Kite flying activity with the children 

from the village. The overall event was appreciated by the Upsarpanch and the villagers. 

 

AS a part of NSS Activity of every year, this year also Special NSS camp was organized by 

the NSS unit of AISSMS CHMCT, Pune, from 17th January to 23rd January, 2023 at Aandeshe 

gaon. Tal- Mulshi, and Dist- Pune-05. The main aim of this special camp was to develop and 

implement the social service skills amongst the students and teach them their duties and 

responsibilities towards the society. 

It was seven days residential camp. NSS Volunteers worked hard for this camp. With the help 

of "NSS Special Camp" students attempted to take the message that we should serve our society 

and try to eliminate factor that are harmful for the society. The team of Sarpanch and 

Upsarpanch of the village closely coordinated and assisted all the activities and also appreciated 

the efforts taken by the NSS Unit during the camp. Following activities were conducted at the 

camp: 

1. Yoga session 

2. Shramadaan (Cleaning of village, Temple) 
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3. Session on women health and hygiene, activities for women 

4. Masti ki Pathshala- activities for kids and distribution of goodies 

5. Medical check-up camp by Dr. D. Y. Patil Homeopathic medical college and Research 

Centre, Pune. 

6. Cooking skills session 

7. Tree plantation 

 

A detailed list of activities and some glimpses is attached below. 
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NSS REGULAR ACTIVITIES FOR YEAR 2022-2023 

 

 
Sr. No. 

 

 
Name of the 

activity 

 

Organising 

agency 

 

Collaborating 

agency 

 

Goernement/ Non- 

Government 

 

Name of the 

scheme 

 

 
Date 

 

Year of 

the 

activity 

Number of 

students 

participated in 

such activities 

 

Facul

ty 

particip

ation 

 

Non 

Teaching 

 
1 

 
Calebration of Makar 
Sankranti 

 
AICTE 

 
NA 

 
Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 

15/01/
23 

 
2022-23 

 
50 

 
2 

 
1 

 

 
2 

Blood Donation Camp Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

 

 
NA 

 

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
11/01/
23 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
89 

 

 
2 

 

 
0 

 

 
3 

Republic day Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

 

 
NA 

 

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
26/01/
23 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
100 

 

 
35 

 

 
35 

 

 
4 

Swachhata Abhiyaan/ 
Cleaning drive 

Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

 

 
NA 

 

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
30/11/
22 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
146 

 

 
4 

 

 
0 

 
5 

Vachan Prerna Diwas AISSMS 

CHMCT 
 

DTE 
 

Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 

15/10/
22 

 
2022-23 

 
191 

 
10 

 
2 

 

 

 
6 

 
Rashtriya Ekta diwas/ 
run for unity 

 

Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

Maharshee Karve 

Sree Shikshan 

Sanstha 

 

 

 
Government 

 
 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 

 
31/10/
22 

 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 

 
150 

 

 

 
2 

 

 

 
0 

 
7 

 
Har Ghar Tiranga 

 
AICTE 

  
Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 

13/08/
22 

 
2022-23 

 
150 

 
35 

 
43 

 

 
8 

 
Swaraj Saptah National 
Anthem 

Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

  

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
17/08/
22 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
191 

 

 
18 

 

 
7 

 

 
9 

 

 
Swacha Wari/ Swacha 
Wari Harit Wari 

Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

 

Ministry of 

Environment 

 

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
24/06/
22 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
20 

 

 
2 

 

 
0 

 

 
10 

 

 
International Yoga Day 

Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

 

Ministry of 

Sports, SPPU 

 

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
20/6/2022-21/06/2022 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
100 

 

 
28 

 

 
12 

 

 
11 

 

 
Yoga Demonstration 

Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

 

Ministry of 

Sports, SPPU 

 

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
14/05/
22 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
20 

 

 
5 

 

 
0 

 

 
12 

 

Paryawaran 

Janjagruti and 

Swachata Saptah 

Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

 

Ministry of 

Environment 

 

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
30/05/2022- 5/6/2022 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
13 

 

 
16 

 

 
4 

 

 
13 

 

 
World Environment 
Day 

Savitribai Phule 

Pune University 

(SPPU) 

 

Ministry of 

Environment 

 

 
Government 

 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 

 

 
30/05/2022-3/6/2022 

 

 
2022-23 

 

 
13 

 

 
16 

 

 
4 

 
14 

 
Medical Camp 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
 

NA 
 

Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 

2/03/2023- 3/3/2023 
 

2022-23 
 

137 
 

2 
 

0 

 
15 

 
Voters Drive 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 

Government of 

India 
 

Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 

01/12/
22 

 
2022-23 

 
4 

 
2 

 
0 

 
16 

Marathi Bhasha 
Samvardhan 

Pandharwada 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
 

NA 
 

Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 

14/01/2022 to 
28/01/2022 

 
2022-23 

 
10 

 
1 

 
0 

 
17 

 
Nirbhay Kanya 
Abhiyaan 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
 

ASKAI 
 

Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 
12/01/23 

 
2022-23 

 
106 

 
23 

 
24 

 
18 

 
Cyber Security 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 

Mr. Sunder 

Srinivasan 
 

Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 

Throughout the 
semester 

 
2022-23 

 
100 

 
20 

 
0 

 
19 

 
Women’s Day 
Celebration 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
 

Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 
08/03/23 

 
2022-23 

 
20 

 
35 

 
4 

 
20 

Tree Plantation under 
Mazi 

Vasundhara Abhiyaan 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 

Government of 

Maharashtra 
 

Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 
10/11/2022 and 4/7/2022 

 
2022-23 

 
120 

 
35 

 
0 

 
21 

 
NSS residential Camp 

AISSMS 

CHMCT 
 
SPPU 

 
Government 

National Service 

Scheme (NSS) 
 
17/02/2023- 23/02/2023 

 
2022-23 

 
50 

 
3 

 
1 

 1.Yoga and Meditation session 

2. Shramadaan 

3. Session on women health and hygiene, activities for women 

4. Masti ki Pathshala- activities for kids and distribution of goodies 

5. Medical checkup camp by Dr. D. Y. Patil Homeopathic medical college and Research Center, Pune. 

6. Cooking skills session 

7. Nukkad Natak 

8. Tree plantation 

9. Visit to school for cleaning 

 

 


