

## NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT

(2022-2023)

## NSS ACTIVITIES FOR YEAR – 2022-23

The motto of NSS is "Not Me, But You," reflecting the spirit of selfless service to the community.

At AISSMS CHMCT Pune various initiatives, and community service activities undertaken by NSS volunteers during the year 2022-23.

**International Day of Yoga**, commonly referred to as Yoga Day, was celebrated on June 21<sup>st</sup>, 2022 .This day was celebrated with intention to promote global health, harmony, and peace through the practice of yoga. Many teaching, non-teaching staff of college and student volunteers participated in this event.

As per the circular received from SPPU about **world environment Day** and **world cycle Day**, the institute celebrated world environment Day by following a week-long activities between 30<sup>th</sup> May to 3<sup>rd</sup> June 2022. During this period, the staff and the students were motivated to follow car pool and bike pool while driving to college with the purpose of saving energy resources on 3<sup>rd</sup> June 2022, the college followed cycle to work initiative to save petrol and energy resource. Not only this, the institute also promoted the use of E- vehicle in the campus. The institute then conducted a **tree plantation** drive in the college home garden, total of four trees- lemon tree, curry leaf plant, custard Apple plant, pomegranate plant were planted the NSS unit, then conducted a **silent rally** to spread environment awareness. The students rallied from the institute till Shaniwar Wada Pune.

On 24<sup>th</sup> June 2022 a **Cleanliness drive** was arranged where Students could go on roads and create awareness about cleanliness and clean area close to college campus post palki visit.

As per circular received from government of India, AICTE. There was mass flag hoisting in everyone's residences. The NSS unit of AISSMSCHMCT participated in the initiative of SPPU of creating Guinness world record of largest online album of people holding national flag. The event was conducted by students and faculty members ahead of the Independence Day celebration. AISSMSCHMCT was illuminated in colours of tricolour. AISSMSCHMCT under the **Har ghar Tiranga** campaign hosted the national tricolour on 15<sup>th</sup> August 2022, marking the 75th Independence Day, Aazadi ka Amrit Mahotsav

A special **cleanliness drive** was organized by NSS unit of AlSSMS CHMCT Pune students towards river bank cleaning. In view of the above, the NSS unit has undertaken following tasks.

1. Cleaning of river area specially removing all the plastics and non-biodegradable waste

- 2. Team work cleaning done around the city area, Omkareshwar temple area
- 3. Disposing off the collected waste in allotted PMC garbage collection area.

On 2<sup>nd</sup> November 2022, session was held for the staff and students of the institute on the awareness of cybercrime issues. University Grants Commission (UGC) initiative of observing **Cyber Jaagrookta (Awareness) Diwas**. The students were explained the various ways that are being employed through the internet to cheat people. They were also informed in length about phishing, stalking, spoofing, hacking, and other methods.

AFMC **Blood donation camp** was organized in AISSMS CHMCT Premises 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2023. In all 89 donors donated blood samples for social cause. These donors were i.e. students, faculty members or non-teaching staff of AISSMS CHMCT. Haemoglobin of donors was examined first and blood samples collected by the AFMC Staff. AFMC also provided snacks/refreshments and certificate for all donors.

As per AlCTE directives of celebration **Makar Sankranti Festival under Ek Bharat Shreshtha Bharat Abhiyaan**. The NSS Unit of the institute celebrated Makar Sankranti in Andeshe village. Mulshi. Pune. Haldi Kumkum was organized for the ladies of the villages. Where Tilgud and goodies were distributed. Along with Kite flying activity with the children from the village. The overall event was appreciated by the Upsarpanch and the villagers.

AS a part of NSS Activity of every year, this year also **Special NSS camp** was organized by the NSS unit of AISSMS CHMCT, Pune, from 17<sup>th</sup> January to 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2023 at Aandeshe gaon. Tal- Mulshi, and Dist- Pune-05. The main aim of this special camp was to develop and implement the social service skills amongst the students and teach them their duties and responsibilities towards the society.

It was seven days residential camp. NSS Volunteers worked hard for this camp. With the help of "NSS Special Camp" students attempted to take the message that we should serve our society and try to eliminate factor that are harmful for the society. The team of Sarpanch and Upsarpanch of the village closely coordinated and assisted all the activities and also appreciated the efforts taken by the NSS Unit during the camp. Following activities were conducted at the camp:

- 1. Yoga session
- 2. Shramadaan (Cleaning of village, Temple)

- 3. Session on women health and hygiene, activities for women
- 4. Masti ki Pathshala- activities for kids and distribution of goodies
- 5. Medical check-up camp by Dr. D. Y. Patil Homeopathic medical college and Research Centre, Pune.
- 6. Cooking skills session
- 7. Tree plantation

A detailed list of activities and some glimpses is attached below.

















## NSS REGULAR ACTIVITIES FOR YEAR 2022-2023

Sr. No.	Name of the activity	Organising agency	Collaborating agency	Goernement/ Non- Government	Name of the scheme	Date	Year of the activity	Number of students participated in such activities	Facul ty particip ation	Non Teaching
	Calebration of Makar Sankranti	AICTE	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	15/01/ 23	2022-23	50	2	1
2	Blood Donation Camp	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	11/01/ 23	2022-23	89	2	0
3	Republic day	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	26/01/ 23	2022-23	100	35	35
	Swachhata Abhiyaan/ Cleaning drive	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	30/11/ 22	2022-23	146	4	0
5	Vachan Prerna Diwas	AISSMS CHMCT	DTE	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	15/10/ 22	2022-23	191	10	2
	Rashtriya Ekta diwas/ run for unity	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	MaharsheeKarve SreeShikshan Sanstha	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	31/10/ 22	2022-23	150	2	0
7	Har Ghar Tiranga	AICTE		Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	13/08/ 22	2022-23	150	35	43
	Swaraj Saptah National Anthem	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)		Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	17/08/ 22	2022-23	191	18	7
9	Swacha Wari/ Swacha Wari Harit Wari	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	Ministry of Environment	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	24/06/ 22	2022-23	20	2	0
10	International Yoga Day	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	Ministry of Sports, SPPU	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	20/6/2022-21/06/2022	2022-23	100	28	12
11	Yoga Demonstration	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	Ministry of Sports, SPPU	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	14/05/ 22	2022-23	20	5	0
12	Paryawaran Janjagruti and SwachataSaptah	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	Ministry of Environment	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	30/05/2022- 5/6/2022	2022-23	13	16	4
	World Environment Day	Savitribai Phule Pune University (SPPU)	Ministry of Environment	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	30/05/2022-3/6/2022	2022-23	13	16	4
14	Medical Camp	AISSMS CHMCT AISSMS	NA Government of	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	2/03/2023- 3/3/2023	2022-23	137	2	0
15	Voters Drive	CHMCT	India	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	01/12/ 22	2022-23	4	2	0
16	Marathi Bhasha Samvardhan Pandharwada	AISSMS CHMCT	NA	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	14/01/2022 to 28/01/2022	2022-23	10	1	0
17	Nirbhay Kanya Abhiyaan	AISSMS CHMCT	ASKAI	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	12/01/23	2022-23	106	23	24
18	Cyber Security	AISSMS CHMCT	Mr. Sunder Srinivasan	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	Throughout the semester	2022-23	100	20	0
19	Women's Day Celebration	AISSMS CHMCT	AISSMS CHMCT	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	08/03/23	2022-23	20	35	4
20	Tree Plantation under Mazi Vasundhara Abhiyaan	AISSMS CHMCT	Government of Maharashtra	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	10/11/2022 and 4/7/2022	2022-23	120	35	0
21	NSS residential Camp 1.Yoga and Meditation 2. Shramadaan	AISSMS CHMCT session	SPPU	Government	National Service Scheme (NSS)	17/02/2023- 23/02/2023	2022-23	50	3	1

<sup>1.</sup> Yoga and Meditation session
2. Shramadaan
3. Session on women health and hygiene, activities for women
4. Masti ki Pathshala- activities for kids and distribution of goodies
5. Medical checkup camp by Dr. D. Y. Patil Homeopathic medical college and Research Center, Pune.
6. Cooking skills session
7. Nukkad Natak
8. Tree plantation
9. Visit to school for cleaning